

Rating NEUTRAL

Price 10.5p

Speymill plc (SYG.L) FY'08 Prelims Mixed – On the Road to Recovery

Market Cap (£m)	6.1
Enterprise Value	7.1
'09 P/E	8.1
'10 P/E	4.9
'09 EV/Sales	0.1
'10 EV/Sales	0.1
'09 EV/Ebitda	3.7
'10 EV Ebitda	2.2

Company Website
www.speymill.com

THIS RESEARCH REPORT IS A
"MARKETING COMMUNICATION"
This research report has not been prepared
in accordance with the FSA Conduct of
Business Sourcebook Rules concerning the
promotion of research independence and is
not subject to any prohibition on dealing
ahead of the dissemination of research,
although as a matter of policy Lewis Charles
Securities Ltd requires its employees not to
deal ahead of the dissemination of research.
Lewis Charles Securities Ltd is Broker to
Speymill plc. Please see the "Important
Information" section on page 2 for further
information.

Analyst
Peter McNally
+44 (0)20 7456 9100
pm@lewischarles.com

Institutional Sales
Spencer Krett
+44 (0)20 7456 9488
sk@lewischarles.com

Equity Sales
+44 (0)20 7456 9117

Gagan Daphu
gd@lewischarles.com

Daniel Dove
dd@lewischarles.com

Angela Macro
am@lewischarles.com

- Speymill's preliminary 2008 results showed an impressive and improving performance from both Property and Investment Fund Management, however they were overshadowed by poor profitability from the UK Contracts business that produced a much larger loss than we originally expected due to several customers going into administration and further margin deterioration. . The Group loss before tax was £6.26m versus a £2.26 profit in the prior year. The UK Contracts division contributed an £11.0m loss to the group results.
- The Company's shares were readmitted to trading on the AIM market with the announcement of the results and, although on low volume, actually closed slightly up on the day begging the question whether the bad news is not already in the price.
- While we believe the Contracts division is not completely insulated from the risk of further downward surprises, it is likely that the majority of bad news is behind them. The company has a few major projects still the process of construction but believe these likely have lower risk than those that caused the downfall. We believe the company has taken appropriate steps by adding management expertise to help bring Contracts back to health.
- While the shares were suspended, management carried out an exercise in order to model the company's working capital adequacy under a number of adverse scenarios that included currency fluctuations, further contract weakness, and asset value declines. It also commissioned an independent study of this work by a firm of auditors. Based on these analyses the company concluded that it had adequate working capital even when factors were stressed in combination.
- As the group manages the Contracts division back to positive gross margins, which we believe can be done this year, the other divisions have now become larger and contribute significantly to the bottom line.
- We now expect pre-tax profit for this year be somewhere in a range of £1-1.5m and have rolled out our 2010 estimates. We have taken a conservative approach to estimates and believe the shares can rise significantly if the company can execute on their plan to properly manage down risk in the Contracts Division. We believe the Property and Fund Management businesses have significant value in them that can be unlocked once the overhang of potential further unexpected project losses is eroded.

Important Information

This marketing communication ('report') was produced by Lewis Charles Securities Ltd (Lewis Charles) for information purposes only. It has not been prepared in accordance with the FSA Conduct of Business Sourcebook rules concerning the promotion of research independence. It is not intended to address the investment circumstances of any particular individual or entity receiving this report. Opinions, estimates and projections in this report constitute the current judgement of the author as of the date of this report and may be subject to change without notice. We endeavour to update the material in this report on a timely basis, but regulatory, compliance or other reasons may prevent us from doing so. This report should not be construed as an offer to sell or solicitation to buy any security or other financial instrument. Whilst Lewis Charles uses reasonable efforts to obtain information from sources which it believes to be reliable, it makes no representation that the information or opinions contained in this report are accurate, reliable or complete.

Lewis Charles, the directors and employees thereof and/or any connected persons may have an interest in the securities warrants, futures, options derivatives or other financial instrument of any of the companies referred to in this report and may from time-to-time add to or dispose of such interests. Furthermore, this report is not subject to any prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of research, although as a matter of policy Lewis Charles requires its employees not to deal ahead of the dissemination of the report. Lewis Charles may share remuneration in connection with the sale of its research reports through third parties or their associates. In addition, Lewis Charles may act as advisors or lenders to, have positions in and effect transactions in securities of companies mentioned herein on a principal or agency basis and also provide, may have provided, or may seek to provide investment banking services for those companies. Any relationships, circumstances, conflicts of interest or material positions of Lewis Charles, its officers, employees or connected companies with regard to the investment mentioned which may reasonably be expected to impair the objectivity of the research contained in this report are disclosed in the annex to this report. If any of the companies mentioned in this report have a shareholding in Lewis Charles, or any of its connected companies, these details will be disclosed in the annex to this report. Our analysts may have travel expenses etc paid by the company where travel assists in the production of this report. Important disclosures in relation to Lewis Charles' research recommendations can be found in the Research Ratings section at: www.lewischarles.com. A copy of Lewis Charles Conflicts Policy can be obtained from our Compliance Department.

The research in this report is not intended to provide or be taken as providing any guidance and is not a substitute for professional financial or tax advice based on your own circumstances which you should always seek. Any references to the impact of taxation are made in the context of current legislation and may not be valid should levels or basis of taxation change in the future. When we comment on AIM or PLUS Markets shares, you should be aware that because the rules for those markets are less demanding than the official list of the London Stock Exchange, the risks are higher. Furthermore the marketability of these shares is often restricted. The investments mentioned in this report may not be suitable for all recipients or be appropriate to their personal circumstances and before acting on any advice or recommendations in this report, clients should consider whether it is suitable for their particular circumstances and if necessary seek professional advice.

Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. The value of investments and income arising from them can go down as well as up. Some securities carry a higher degree of risk than others. Clients may not recover the amount invested. Changes in rates of exchange can have an adverse effect on the value, price or income of any non-sterling denominated investments.

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by any person who is a citizen or resident of, or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where by reason of that person's nationality, residence, location or otherwise, such distribution, publication, availability or use is prohibited. Persons or in respect of whom such prohibitions apply should disregard this report. Without prejudice to the generality of this, neither this report, nor any copy of it, may be taken or transmitted into the United States, Canada, Australia, Ireland, Japan or any jurisdiction where it would be unlawful to do so. No part of the material in this report may be duplicated in any form or by any means. Neither should any of the material in this report be altered in any way or redistributed without the prior consent of Lewis Charles. Lewis Charles accepts no liability whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of all or any of this material in this report. Lewis Charles is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority and is a member of the London Stock Exchange.

Disclosures

Company	Code	Disclosure
Speymill	SYG	2, 6
Speymill Deutsche Immobilien Company (ORD)	SDIC	None
Speymill Deutsche Immobilien Company I	SDCC	None
Speymill Macau Property Company	MCAU	None

1. Within the past twelve months Lewis Charles has managed or co-managed a public offering for this company, for which it receives fees or the promise of fees
2. Lewis Charles acts as corporate broker to this company
3. Lewis Charles regularly hold trading positions (which may include options) in this company
4. Lewis Charles holds more than 5% of the securities of this company
5. The company holds more than 5% of Lewis Charles
6. Lewis Charles may currently be providing, expects to provide within the next three months, or may have provided within the previous twelve months, investment banking services to this company, which have given rise to payment or the promise of payment
7. The author and/or an individual responsible for production of this has direct ownership of stock in this company
8. The author and/or an individual responsible for production of this report received or purchased shares in the issuer prior to a public offering of shares

Research Ratings

Buy – The Company is profitable, cash generative, with established operations, a credible management team and proven execution of strategy. Absolute share price return expected to increase by more than 10% over the next twelve months.

Speculative Buy – The Company has operations that are either early stage or loss-making, and/or there is uncertainty over the management's ability to deliver on its strategy. The valuation appears to reflect risks but could reward shareholders if the operations are successful. Absolute share price return expected to increase by more than 10% over the next twelve months contingent upon success of certain operations.

Neutral – Shareholders should await key developments from the company, which may have a positive or negative impact on the company's prospects. Absolute share price return expected to change by between -10% and 10% over the next twelve months.

Sell – the Company's share price and/or valuation does not reflect current underlying prospects for the company. The company may require additional funding above what can be reasonably expected to raise or the company has failed to deliver on key operations that now risk the future success of the company. Absolute share price return expected to decrease by more than 10% over the next twelve months.

Not Rated - Lewis Charles has either not initiated research on this company or is restricted from publishing a recommendation.

Balance of Ratings

Buy 67%
Neutral 33%
Sell none

Analyst Certification

I, Peter McNally, internal analyst employed by Lewis Charles hereby certify that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about the subject company and its securities. I also certify that I have not been and will not be receiving direct or indirect compensation in exchange for expressing the specific recommendations in this report.

Results Overview

Group – 2008 Group Turnover was £66.0m beating our £65.2 estimate. However, the gross margin was 20.6% versus 24.2% in the prior year, and our original 28.6% estimate. The Group loss before tax was £6.26m versus a £2.26 profit in the prior year and our £1.6m estimate. The loss included a £944k charge for goodwill impairment due to the contracts division and £422k of share-based payments, mostly from the Property and Fund Management divisions. Loss per share was 12.48p versus our 2p of earnings estimate.

Contracts – Contracts turnover was £43.2m, up +4.5% y/y, and just shy of our £44.2 estimate for a loss before tax of £11m. Profitability in the contracts division suffered from multiple customers going into administration creating a larger than expected loss for the group.

Fund Management – saw its best year yet with turnover up 54.7% to £9.9m beating our £9.8m estimate. The division benefited from its first full year of both funds being fully invested and a £1.6m performance fee from the Macau Fund. Profit before tax was £4.57m resulting in a highly impressive 46% margin.

Property Management – also had a record year for the group with both organic growth and full inclusion into Speymill Group's results post the acquisition of the outstanding 49% minority during the year. Turnover was £12.8m versus our £11.2m estimate and £4.9m last year. Headcount in the division was up to roughly 300 people versus 200 at the end of 2007. Profit before tax for the division was £741k or a 6% margin.

The Future of the UK Contracts Division

We believe the Contracts division suffered from trying to grow its business in a rapidly expanding refurbishment and property market. This resulted in a "land grab" for new business with an assumption of less risk. As the market deteriorated and prices began to fall, many developers found themselves in a negative equity position or experienced liquidity problems forcing them into administration, or with the need to abandon unfinished projects. Furthermore, the downward trajectory in prices led to a fall in final margins on many projects.

Going forward, the company is taking a more prudent approach to new business which should result in a much lower level of risk. **We think the majority of existing problems have been understood and addressed by the company.** Obviously, there are existing projects that were started last year, however the company seems to have de-risked the business as much as possible, and changed the focus from growth to profitability.

Headcount in the division has been cut by roughly one-third, and our estimates now assume a -44% yearly sequential drop in revenue. In addition there has been an increase in emphasis on project execution. John Chambers has taken on the role of Joint Managing Director and his appointment is designed to assure quality and to manage risk in the division. John is a chartered quantity surveyor with 25 years of industry experience which should contribute to an improvement in margins over the longer term. We believe a focus on risk management can bring the division back to positive gross margins by the end of the year, and positive net margins in 2010. In future, the company will now require a performance bond in certain cases for new business to insure against the risk of shocks.

Short-Term Financing

Two directors of the company have provided a short term financing facility of £3.3 for up to 18 months due to a year end net liability of £2.7m. The loan pays 12% with a 3% facility fee, and can be converted into convertible preference shares at the option of the company, as part of a public offering. Although, this is not the best position in the company to be in, we are encouraged by the participation of the two company directors to provide their own capital to further fund the business. The company also renewed a £2m overdraft with Lloyds on the same terms as in the past through the end of February 2010. In our opinion, this financing should be sufficient to help bring the company into a better position as the Contracts business is managed back to health in conjunction with the increasing contributions of the Property and Fund Management divisions.

New Estimates and Rating Philosophy

We have lowered our PTP estimate for this year to a range of £1-1.5m this year, down from £3.96, and have rolled out our 2010 estimates that only assume a slight increase over 2009, despite market forecasts of a recovery. We have chosen a range as we believe the outcome is potentially volatile given the high revenue and low profit number. While the Property and Fund Management divisions are performing better than we expected, the driver to the share price recovery in our model hinges on the Contracts division.

We have taken a conservative approach to estimates and believe the shares can rise significantly if the company can execute on their plan to properly manage down risk. We believe the Property and Fund Management businesses have significant value in them that can be unlocked once the overhang of potential further unexpected project losses is eroded.

Once we can see evidence of the company managing new projects according to their new intentions within the contracts division, and can see management execution and completion of existing ongoing business, we will look to change our rating on the shares and revise estimates.

Profit & Loss

Year to 31 December (£000s)	2007A	2008A	2009E	2010E
Construction and refurbishment	41,372	43,210	24,019	25,220
Investment fund management	6,436	9,913	8,065	8,864
Property management	4,891	12,842	16,695	17,529
Group Revenue	52,699	65,965	48,778	51,613
Gross Profit	12,761	13,574	22,739	24,650
<i>Gross margin</i>	24.2%	20.6%	46.6%	47.8%
EBITDA	3,216	(4,468)	1,913	3,189
<i>EBITDA margin</i>	6.1%	-6.8%	3.9%	6.2%
Depreciation	(124)	(312)	(403)	(423)
Impairment of Goodwill	0	(944)	0	0
Excpt'ls & Share-based payments	(794)	(422)	(310)	(310)
Operating Profit	2,298	(6,146)	1,200	2,456
Operating Profit (Adjusted)	3,092	(4,780)	1,510	2,766
<i>Adj. Operating margin</i>	5.9%	-7.2%	3.1%	5.4%
Gain on Disposals	0	0	0	0
Net Interest	(39)	(113)	(148)	(643)
Profit Before Tax	2,259	(6,259)	1,052	1,813
Profit Before Tax (Pre FRS20)	3,053	(5,837)	1,362	2,123
Profit Before Tax (Adjusted)	3,053	(4,893)	1,362	2,123
Tax	(168)	(997)	(612)	(888)
Minorities	0	0	0	0
Net Income to Shareholders	2,091	(7,256)	440	925
Average Shares - Weighted (m)	57.5	58.1	58.1	58.1
Average Shares - Diluted (m)	63.8	58.1	58.1	58.1
EPS - Basic (p)	3.63	(12.48)	0.76	1.59
EPS - Adjusted (p)	5.01	(10.13)	1.29	2.12
EPS - Adjusted & Diluted (p)	4.52	(10.13)	1.29	2.12
DPS (p)	0.50	0.00	0.00	0.32

Source: Lewis Charles Estimates

**Lewis
Charles**

Securities

LCS House
44 Worship Street
London
EC2A 2EA

TEL +44 (0) 20 7456 9100
FAX +44 (0) 20 7456 9106
EMAIL info@lewischarles.com
WEB www.lewischarles.com